

No. 10-CV-20

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

HARRY R. JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS,

Appellee,

and

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division

---

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FOR THE *EN BANC* COURT

---

PETER J. NICKLES  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia

\*TODD S. KIM  
Solicitor General

DONNA M. MURASKY  
Deputy Solicitor General

STACY L. ANDERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
for the District of Columbia  
441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 600S  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609

\* Counsel for Argument

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATUTORY OVERVIEW ..... 2

    A.    The Home Rule Act ..... 2

    B.    The Charter Amendment Act..... 3

    C.    The Initiative Procedures Act ..... 4

    D.    The Human Rights Act ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I.    THE COURT SHOULD NOT RULE ON THE NONJUSTICIABLE  
POLITICAL QUESTION OF WHETHER THE COUNCIL ACTED  
PROPERLY IN DETERMINING THAT THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
RESTRICTION ON THE RIGHT OF INITIATIVE WAS “NECESSARY TO  
CARRY OUT THE PURPOSE OF THE” CHARTER AMENDMENT ACT ..... 14

    A.    The Charter Amendment Act itself textually committed to the Council  
the discretion to determine what legislation was “necessary to carry out  
[its] purpose” and did not provide judicially manageable standards for  
determining whether the Council has properly exercised its discretion ..... 16

    B.    Deciding what acts are “necessary to carry out” the undefined “purpose”  
of the CAA requires policy decisions that are properly left to the Council  
and that this Court cannot make without expressing lack of the respect due  
coordinate branches of government ..... 25

II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SIMILAR REASONS, THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE COUNCIL AND UPHOLD THE PROHIBITION ON INITIATIVES THAT VIOLATE THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT .....	30
A.	The Court should pay the Council extreme deference in considering whether the Council properly interpreted the CAA, which the Council itself wrote in the same session in which it devised the IPA .....	30
B.	The IPA’s prohibition on initiatives and referenda that violate the Human Rights Act is consistent with the text and purpose of the CAA.....	33
III.	THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE VIOLATES THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT RESTRICTION IN THE INITIATIVE PROCEDURES ACT .....	37
A.	The IPA prohibition on initiatives that violate the Human Rights Act reaches discrimination in the context of marriage .....	37
1.	The IPA prohibits all initiatives that discriminate under the broadest possible reading of the Human Rights Act.....	37
2.	<i>Dean</i> was based on an entirely different legal landscape .....	40
3.	<i>Dean</i> does not speak at all to whether a decision not to recognize same-sex marriages from other jurisdictions would violate the Human Rights Act.....	44
4.	Appellants’ argument that application of the Human Rights Act in the marriage context will lead to absurd results is unpersuasive.....	45
B.	The initiative discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation and gender .....	46
IV.	IF THIS COURT DOES NOT AFFIRM THE REJECTION OF THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE UNDER DISTRICT LAW, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE CONSTITUTION .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees (AFGE) v. Barry</i> , 459 A.2d 1045 (D.C. 1983) .....	31-33, 37
<i>Atchison v. District of Columbia</i> , 585 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1991).....	32
<i>Atwater v. D.C. Dep’t of Consumer &amp; Regulatory Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989) .....	29
* <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15-18, 26, 28-29
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question, 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	49
<i>Banks v. Ferrell</i> , 411 A.2d 54 (D.C. 1979).....	15
<i>Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Ctr. Auth. v. City of Birmingham</i> , 912 So. 2d 204 (Ala. 2005).....	18
<i>Brizill v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> , 911 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 2006).....	27, 34-35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	33
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995).....	18
<i>Cobb v. Burress</i> , 209 S.W.2d 694 (Ark. 1948).....	22
<i>Cobb v. Bynum</i> , 387 A.2d 1095 (D.C. 1978).....	26
<i>Coker v. Sullivan</i> , 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	18
<i>Committee for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996).....	19
<i>Committee for Voluntary Prayer v. Wimberly</i> , 704 A.2d 1199 (D.C. 1997) .....	27
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Convention Ctr. Referendum Comm. v. Board of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> ( <i>Convention Ctr. I</i> ), 399 A.2d 550 (D.C. 1979).....	3-5, 17, 22, 35

<i>Convention Ctr. Referendum Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Elections and Ethics</i> ( <i>Convention Ctr. II</i> ), 441 A.2d 889 (D.C. 1981) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	21, 27, 34
<i>Council of the District of Columbia v. Clay</i> , 683 A.2d 1385 (D.C. 1996) .....	36
<i>County of Stark v. Ferguson</i> , 440 N.E.2d 816 (Ohio App. 1981) .....	17
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	9, 38-44, 48
<i>District of Columbia v. Fitzgerald</i> , 953 A.2d 288 (D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Sierra Club</i> , 670 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1996).....	15, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Washington Home Ownership Council</i> , 415 A.2d 1349 (D.C. 1980) .....	31
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	21
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 682 A.2d 644 (D.C. 1996) .....	39
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000).....	38
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	44, 47
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>Hessey v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics (Hessey I)</i> , 601 A.2d 3 (D.C. 1991).....	15, 31, 34
<i>Hessey v. Burden (Hessey II)</i> , 615 A.2d 562 (D.C. 1992).....	27, 39, 35, 49
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	50
<i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004) .....	17
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	49
<i>In re M.O.R.</i> , 851 A.2d 503 (D.C. 2004) .....	14
<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1279 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) .....	10, 32
<i>Joeckel v. Disabled Am. Veterans</i> , 793 A.2d 1279 (D.C. 2002).....	14

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	48
<i>Kromko v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 165 P.3d 168 (Ariz. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	50
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29-30, 47-48
<i>Luker v. Curtis</i> , 136 P.2d 978 (Idaho 1943) .....	23-24
<i>Manshardt v. Federal Judicial Qualifications Comm.</i> , 408 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978) .....	2
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	48
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	21
<i>National Org. for Women (NOW) v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 274 (D.C. 1987) .....	39, 41
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	26
<i>Nebraska Coalition for Educ. Equality &amp; Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....	18
<i>Neuberger v. C.I.R.</i> , 311 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	36
<i>Nielsen v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 1288 (Conn. 1996).....	18-19
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	20
<i>Pauling v. McNamara</i> , 331 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	25

<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> , 645 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1994).....	19, 37
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	4, 26
<i>Riverside Hosp. v. D.C. Dep’t of Health</i> , 944 A.2d 1098 (D.C. 2008) .....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	50
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 18
<i>Sensing v. Harris</i> , 172 P.3d 856 (Ariz. App. 2008).....	25
<i>Simpson v. D.C. Office of Human Rights</i> , 597 A.2d 392 (D.C. 1991).....	29
<i>Smith v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 934 A.2d 428 (D.C. 2007) .....	33
<i>Starr v. Governor</i> , 910 A.2d 1247 (N.H. 2006).....	18
<i>Tenley &amp; Cleveland Parker Emergency Comm. v.</i> <i>D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988).....	31
<i>Texas Workers’ Compensation Comm’n v. City of Bridge City</i> , 900 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. App. 1995).....	18
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	31
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	25
* <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	44, 46-47
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate Meagher &amp; Flom</i> , 715 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1998) .....	38
<i>Washington Teachers’ Union, Local #6 v. D.C. Pub. Schools</i> , 960 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 2008) .....	15, 20
<i>Watergate West, Inc. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 815 A.2d 762 (D.C. 2003) .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Kelly</i> , 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992) .....	2, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	46
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15

## Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.17.....	2
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	28
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1 § 1 .....	23
Ark. Const. amend. 7 .....	23
Colo. Const. art. 5, § 1 .....	23
Me. Const. art. 4, pt. 3, § 22 .....	23
Mass. Const. amend. art. 48, Gen. Prov., pt. 7.....	23
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 9 .....	23
Miss. Const. art. 15, § 273 .....	23
Neb. Const. art. III, § 4 .....	23
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 5 .....	23
N.D. Const. art. 3, § 1 .....	23
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1g .....	23
Okla. Const. art. 5, § 3 .....	23
Or. Const. art. IV, § .....	23
Utah 1953 Const. art. 6, § 1 .....	23
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 52 .....	23
District of Columbia Self-Government and Government Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 777 (Dec. 24, 1973) .....	2
Domestic Partnership Judicial Determination of Parentage Amendment Act of 2009, D.C. Law 18-33, 56 D.C. Reg. 4269 (July 18, 2009) .....	43
Initiative, Referendum, and Recall Charter Amendment Act of 1977, D.C. Law 2-46, 24 D.C. Reg. 199 (July 8, 1977) .....	3



Initiative, Referendum, and Recall Procedures Act of 1978, D.C. Law 3-1, 25 D.C. Reg. 9454 (April. 20, 1979) .....	4
Religious Freedom and Civil Marriage Equality Amendment Act of 2009, D.C. Law 18-110, 57 D.C. Reg. 27 (Jan. 1, 2010).....	9-10, 41
D.C. Code § 1-121(a) (1978 Supp.).....	2
D.C. Code § 1-203.02 (2006 Repl.).....	2, 6, 27, 36
D.C. Code § 1-203.03(a) (2006 Repl.).....	3, 34
D.C. Code § 1-203.03(b) (2006 Repl.) .....	3
D.C. Code § 1-204.01 <i>et seq.</i> (2006 Repl.).....	2
D.C. Code § 1-204.04 (2006 Repl.).....	2
D.C. Code § 1-204.101(a) (2006 Repl.).....	3, 34
D.C. Code § 1-204.101(b) (2006 Repl.) .....	4, 27
*D.C. Code § 1-204.107 (2006 Repl.).....	4, 10, 17, 33
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a) (2006 Repl.).....	2, 6, 27, 36
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(3) (2006 Repl.).....	27
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(c) (2006 Repl.).....	2, 10
D.C. Code § 1-206.03(a) (2006 Repl.).....	2-3, 6, 27, 36
*D.C. Code § 1-207.52 (2006 Repl.).....	3-4, 11, 24
D.C. Code § 1-1001.16(b)(1) (2006 Repl.).....	6, 35, 38
D.C. Code § 1-1001.16(b)(1)(C) (2006 Repl.) .....	2, 8-9, 39
D.C. Code § 1-1001.16(b)(3) (2006 Repl.).....	8, 30
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01 (2007 Repl.).....	38
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(11A) (2009 Supp.).....	45
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(12A-i) (2009 Supp.) .....	46

D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(17) (2009 Supp.).....	45
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31 (2007 Repl.).....	43-44
*D.C. Code § 2-1402.73 (2006 Repl.).....	7, 38-39, 43, 48
D.C. Code § 2-1403.01(b) (2007 Repl.).....	44
D.C. Code § 2-1403.03 (2007 Repl.).....	43
D.C. Code § 2-1403.03(b) (2007 Repl.).....	44
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16(a) (2007 Repl.).....	44
D.C. Code § 2-1411.03(3) (2007 Repl.).....	44
D.C. Code § 6-2201 (1973 Ed., Supp. V (1978)).....	7
D.C. Code § 16-904(d)(1).....	42
D.C. Code § 16-911.....	42
D.C. Code § 16-912.....	42
D.C. Code § 16-913.....	42
D.C. Code § 16-916.....	42
D.C. Code § 46-401 (2005 Repl.).....	7-8, 42
D.C. Code § 46-402 (2005 Repl.).....	7-8
D.C. Code § 46-403 (2009 Supp.).....	7-8
D.C. Code § 46-404 (2005 Repl.).....	7-8
D.C. Code § 46-405.01 (2009).....	8, 41
D.C. Code § 46-718.....	42
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-1m (2009).....	44
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20 (2009).....	44
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20(a) (2009).....	44

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:1-a (2010) .....	44
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 15, § 8 (2009) .....	44
A Regulation Governing Human Rights, Reg. No. 73-22, D.C. Reg. 345 (Nov. 17, 1973) .....	6

### Other Authorities

*Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Government Operations, Committee Report No. 1 on Bill No. 2-317, Initiative, Referendum, and Recall Procedures Act of 1978 (May 3, 1978) .....	4-5, 24, 26, 38-40, 43
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Government Operations, Report on Bill 3-2, “Initiative, Referendum, and Recall Procedures Act of 1979” (Jan. 31, 1979) .....	5-6
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Services and Consumer Affairs, Report on Bill 2-179, “The Human Rights Act of 1977” (July 5, 1977) .....	6-7, 20, 30
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-66, Domestic Partnership Judicial Determination of Parentage Amendment Act of 2009 (Mar. 10, 2009) .....	43
<i>Initiative and Referendum in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century</i> , Final Report and Recommendation of the National Conference of State Legislatures Initiative and Referendum Task Force (July 2002) (available at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/irtaskfc/IandR_report.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/irtaskfc/IandR_report.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2010)) .....	22
James Madison, The Federalist Paper No. 10 .....	28
2B Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th ed.) .....	20, 43
